(4) The term of the agreement, which shall not exceed: 13 

(a) Fifteen (15) years for a qualified data center project of a project organizer; or 14 

(b) 1. Fifty (50) years for a qualified data center project having a capital 15 

investment of at least four hundred fifty million dollars ($450,000,000); 16 

or 17 

2. Twenty-five (25) years for any other qualified data center project; 18 

(5) A provision requiring the preliminarily approved company to notify the authority 19 

immediately if the eligible company sells or otherwise transfers or disposes of the 20